## 503046508 11/04/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3093107

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEWBASIS WEST, LLC	11/04/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PUMPROCK, LLC	
Street Address:	370 HAMMOND DRIVE	
City:	AUBURN	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95603	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13531540
PCT Number:	US1326435

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)238-7169

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7132204614

**Email:** jeannedunn@andrewskurth.com

Correspondent Name: JEANNE DUNN
Address Line 1: 600 TRAVIS
Address Line 2: SUITE 4200

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	204821	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEANNE DUNN		
SIGNATURE:	/Jeanne Dunn/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=NewBasisWest\_ to\_Pumprock#page1.tif source=NewBasisWest\_ to Pumprock#page2.tif

PATENT 503046508 REEL: 034096 FRAME: 0578

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NewBasis West, LLC, ("ASSIGNOR"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 2626 Kansas Avenue Riverside, CA 92507, is the owner of the invention, application and U.S. Patent No. 8,387,695, filed June 23, 2012, entitled:

### "COMPOSITIONS AND PROCESSES FOR DOWNHOLE CEMENTING OPERATIONS"

WHEREAS, Pumprock, LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company organized under the laws of California, and having place of business at 370 Hammond Drive, Auburn, CA, 95603, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and in and to the Letters Patent, Utility Models, and Inventors' Certificates to be granted and issued thereof in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign, including those to be granted and issued from any application numbers listed on Exhibit A attached hereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, including all priority rights associated with said application under provisions of international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, and all divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, Utility Models, and Inventors' Certificates to be granted and issued therefore and all reexamination certificates, reissues and extensions thereof, not only for, to and in the United States of America, but for, to and in all other countries. The aforesaid assignment includes the right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent, Utility Models, and Inventors' Certificates which may be granted in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this sale and assignment had not been made;

and ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that the rights assigned herein are not otherwise encumbered by any grant, license or right:

and ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said inventions and discoveries; and furthermore, upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions, and sign any applications for reissue, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute or extension thereof.

Signed this	day of	, 2014.
		NEWBASIS WEST, LLC, Assignor
		By:  Printed: Karl M Stockhadise Title:  Hanager
		PUMPROCK, LLC, Assignee
		Bu K. M. H.

Printed:

Title: Manage |

HOU:3483060.1

### **EXHIBIT A**

**Application Number** Country

13/531,540 **United States** 

PCT/US2013/026435 Patent Cooperation Treaty 2013/23737

Gulf Cooperation Council

Page 2 of 2